

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

SALT RIVER PROJECT AGRICULTURAL
IMPROVEMENT AND POWER DISTRICT, PETITIONER,

v.

TESLA ENERGY OPERATIONS, INC.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

RICHARD A. FEINSTEIN
BOIES, SCHILLER &
FLEXNER LLP
1401 New York Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005

STEVEN C. HOLTZMAN
KATHLEEN R. HARTNETT
SEAN P. RODRIGUEZ
BOIES, SCHILLER &
FLEXNER LLP
1999 Harrison St.
Oakland, CA 94612

DEANNE E. MAYNARD
Counsel of Record
JOSEPH R. PALMORE
JEFFREY A. JAECKEL
SOPHIA M. BRILL
SETH W. LLOYD
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 887-8740
DMaynard@mofocom

JAMES R. SIGEL
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
425 Market St.
San Francisco, CA 94105

Counsel for Respondent Tesla Energy Operations, Inc.

FEBRUARY 12, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 29.6 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT.....	4
A. SolarCity	4
B. SRP	5
C. SRP’s Anticompetitive Conduct	7
D. District Court Proceedings	8
E. Ninth Circuit Proceedings.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT.....	17
I. AN INTERLOCUTORY DENIAL OF A <i>PARKER</i> STATE-ACTION DEFENSE CAN BE EFFECTIVELY REVIEWED ON APPEAL FROM FINAL JUDGMENT.....	17
A. Because <i>Parker</i> Establishes An Exemption From The Antitrust Laws’ Substantive Prohibitions, Orders Denying The Defense Are Not Effectively Unreviewable	18
B. The “Important” Interests SRP Invokes Cannot Justify Interlocutory Appeal	24
1. Importance is an additional, not a substitute, requirement	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
2. The interests SRP cites are insufficient	29
II. THE <i>PARKER</i> STATE-ACTION DEFENSE IS NOT COMPLETELY SEPARATE FROM THE MERITS OF AN ANTITRUST ACTION	39
A. The <i>Parker</i> Inquiry Overlaps With The Merits.....	39
B. SRP Cannot Satisfy The “Completely Separate” Requirement By Creating A Subcategory Of “Legal” <i>Parker</i> Claims	45
III. INTERLOCUTORY ORDERS DENYING A <i>PARKER</i> STATE-ACTION DEFENSE ARE NOT CONCLUSIVE	53
A. The General Class Of Orders Denying <i>Parker</i> Defenses Is Not Conclusive.....	53
B. The District Court’s Order Here Did Not Conclusively Resolve The <i>Parker</i> Issue.....	56
IV. THE COLLATERAL-ORDER DOCTRINE SHOULD NOT BE EXPANDED.....	59
CONCLUSION	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>324 Liquor Corp. v. Duffy</i> , 479 U.S. 335 (1987)	34
<i>Abney v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 651 (1977)	19
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	30
<i>Allied Tube & Conduit Corp. v. Indian Head</i> , 486 U.S. 492 (1988)	44
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	38, 46, 52
<i>Ball v. James</i> , 451 U.S. 355 (1981)	5, 6, 32
<i>Behrens v. Pelletier</i> , 516 U.S. 299 (1996)	30
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	38
<i>City of Mesa v. Salt River Project Agric. Improve- ment & Power Dist.</i> , 373 P.2d 722 (Ariz. 1962)	5, 32
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949)	10, 27, 28, 37, 39, 40, 56, 57
<i>Commuter Transp. Sys., Inc. v. Hillsborough Cty.</i> , 801 F.2d 1286 (11th Cir. 1986).....	25, 56
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	39, 41, 42, 49, 51, 52
<i>Cunningham v. Hamilton Cty.</i> , 527 U.S. 198 (1999).....	42, 51
<i>Digital Equip. Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994)	1, 17, 19, 20, 24, 26, 27, 28, 57
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974).....	30
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Risjord</i> , 449 U.S. 368 (1981).....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Freedom Holdings, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 592 F. Supp. 2d 684 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	55
<i>Freedom Holdings, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 624 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 2010)	55
<i>Freedom Holdings, Inc. v. Spitzer</i> , 357 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2004)	54
<i>FTC v. Indiana Fed’n of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447 (1986).....	45
<i>FTC v. Phoebe Putney Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 216 (2013)	21, 37, 43, 44, 53, 54
<i>FTC v. Ticor Title Ins. Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 621 (1992).....	9, 21, 45, 48, 50, 53
<i>Gulfstream Aerospace Corp. v. Mayacamas Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 271 (1988)	53, 54
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	30, 37
<i>Hemi Grp., LLC v. City of New York</i> , 559 U.S. 1 (2010).....	4
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010)	51
<i>Jinks v. Richland County, S.C.</i> , 538 U.S. 456 (2003).....	31
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995).....	39, 41, 42, 45, 48, 51
<i>Kay Elec. Co-op v. City of Newkirk, Okla.</i> , 647 F.3d 1039 (10th Cir. 2011).....	44
<i>Lauro Lines s.r.l. v. Chasser</i> , 490 U.S. 495 (1989)	19, 26, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Local 266, I.B.E.W. v. Salt River Project Agric. Improvement & Power Dist.</i> , 275 P.2d 393 (Ariz. 1954).....	5, 6, 47
<i>Martin v. Mem’l Hosp. at Gulfport</i> , 86 F.3d 1391 (5th Cir. 1996).....	25, 55
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Baker</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1702 (2017)	1, 17, 61
<i>Midland Asphalt Corp. v. United States</i> , 489 U.S. 794 (1989)	20, 25
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	19, 22, 23, 24, 40, 41, 55
<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009).....	1, 2, 17, 28, 29, 33, 51, 57, 58, 59, 60, 61
<i>Monell v. New York City Department of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	31
<i>North Carolina State Bd. of Dental Examiners v. FTC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1101 (2015).....	33, 43, 45, 47, 49, 50, 54
<i>Osborn v. Haley</i> , 549 U.S. 225 (2007)	25, 26, 53
<i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980).....	30, 31, 34
<i>Parker v. Brown</i> , 317 U.S. 341 (1943)	1, 20, 22, 40
<i>Patrick v. Burget</i> , 486 U.S. 94 (1988).....	22, 23
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2012 (2014)	26, 52
<i>Puerto Rico Aqueduct & Sewer Auth. v. Metcalf & Eddy, Inc.</i> , 506 U.S. 139 (1993)....	19, 22, 23, 30, 36, 48
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	31
<i>Richardson v. McKnight</i> , 521 U.S. 399 (1997).....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>S. Motor Carriers Rate Conference, Inc. v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 48 (1985).....	21, 23, 41
<i>Segni v. Commercial Office of Spain</i> , 816 F.2d 344 (7th Cir. 1987).....	21
<i>Sell v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 166 (2003)	18, 40
<i>Shaw v. Delta Airlines</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983).....	35
<i>South Carolina State Bd. of Dentistry v. FTC</i> , 455 F.3d 436 (4th Cir. 2006).....	21, 24
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	50
<i>Swint v. Chambers Cty. Comm'n</i> , 514 U.S. 35 (1995).....	18, 23, 31, 32, 36, 38, 57, 58
<i>Town of Hallie v. City of Eau Claire</i> , 471 U.S. 34 (1985).....	31, 32, 47, 54
<i>United States v. Falstaff Brewing Corp.</i> , 410 U.S. 526 (1973).....	44
<i>United States v. MacDonald</i> , 435 U.S. 850 (1978)	56
<i>Van Cauwenberghe v. Biard</i> , 486 U.S. 517 (1988)	39, 42, 43, 53
<i>Will v. Hallock</i> , 546 U.S. 345 (2006).....	17, 18, 24, 28, 32, 36, 37, 38, 49

STATUTES AND RULES

28 U.S.C.

§ 1291.....	1, 17, 24, 27, 38, 43, 49, 57, 58
§ 1292.....	9, 16, 23, 46, 56, 58, 59, 60
§ 2072.....	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Ariz. Rev. Stat.	
§ 30-813	7
§ 40-202(B)	6, 10
§ 40-286	7
§ 48-2302	5
§ 48-2383	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	8, 24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f)	61
Local Government Antitrust Act of 1984, 15 U.S.C. §§ 34-36	8, 9, 33, 34
Rules Enabling Act Amendments, 28 U.S.C. § 2071 <i>et seq.</i>	60
Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1 <i>et seq.</i>	2, 20, 56
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, Federal Practice & Procedure (3d ed. 2017)	
§ 3911.1	58
§ 3911.2	39
§ 3914.10	34
§ 3929 & n.30	46
Federal Trade Commission, <i>Report of the State Action Task Force</i> (Sept. 2003)	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Minutes of Fall 2014 Mtg. of Advisory Cmte. on Appellate Rules (Oct. 20, 2014)	61
Minutes of Spring 2010 Mtg. of Advisory Cmte. on Appellate Rules (Apr. 8 and 9, 2010)	60
Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, Anti- trust Law (4th ed. 2014)	21, 33, 34
